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DECISION


There is cause to discipline Michael Deckard because he pled guilty to stealing controlled substances; because the theft from his employer was a violation of professional trust; and because his unlawful possession of controlled substances violated a drug law.
Procedure


 The Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint to discipline Deckard’s EMT-Paramedic license.  We served Deckard with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and with a copy of the complaint by certified mail.  Deckard filed an answer.  The Department filed a motion for summary determination on January 31, 2007.  Deckard filed a response indicating that he wanted a hearing at which he could present evidence showing how he had changed his life and have us “rule on the type of discipline to be 
imposed.”  He asked for a telephone conference, which we held on March 19, 2007.  Shawn R. McCall represented the Department.  Deckard spoke for himself.

Pursuant to § 536.073.3, RSMo 2000,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3 provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party raises a genuine issue as to such facts.  During the conference call, Deckard stated that he did not dispute the allegations that he pled guilty to stealing and that he received a suspended imposition of sentence in the Circuit Court of Henry County.  His concern is that he be allowed to present evidence to those deciding what measure of discipline to impose to achieve a discipline less than revocation.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact


1.
Deckard has held an EMT-Paramedic license since May 31, 2002.  The license is due to expire on June 30, 2007.


2.
Golden Valley Memorial Hospital (“Golden Valley”) is in Clinton, Missouri.  

3.
Golden Valley employed Deckard as a paramedic from June 5, 1997, to June 24, 2005.

4.
On June 1, 2005, Deckard took the controlled substances Fentanyl, Demerol, Morphine, and Hydromorphone from prepared syringes in Golden Valley’s emergency room.  The total value of the stolen goods was $675.  The controlled substances belonged to Golden Valley.  Deckard took the controlled substances without Golden Valley’s permission so that he could deprive Golden Valley of them.  

5.
On December 7, 2005, the prosecuting attorney filed an Information in the Circuit Court of Henry County charging the conduct in Finding 4.


6.
On January 9, 2006, Deckard pled guilty to the charge in the Information.

7.
On January 9, 2006, the court suspended the imposition of sentence and ordered Deckard to serve three years on supervised probation.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction over the Department's complaint.
  The Department has the burden to prove that Deckard committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  
I.  Guilty Plea


Section 190.165.2(2) provides cause to discipline an EMT-Paramedic licensee for:
having entered a plea of guilty . . . in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state . . . for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
The undisputed facts show that Deckard pled guilty to stealing Fentanyl, Demerol, Morphine, and Hydromorphone.  Section 570.030, RSMo Supp. 2004,
 defines stealing:

1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
Section 570.030.3(3)(k), RSMo Supp. 2004, provides that stealing is a Class C felony when the property appropriated is a controlled substance as defined by § 195.010.  Section 195.010(5) defines a controlled substance as “a drug, substance, or immediate precursor in Schedules I through V listed in sections 195.005 to 195.425[.]”
Section 195.017.4(2)(j), RSMo Supp. 2004, defines Fentanyl as a Schedule II controlled substance.  Section 195.017.4(2)(q), RSMo Supp. 2004, defines Meperidine (brand name Demereol) as a Schedule II controlled substance.  Section 195.017.4(1)(a)m, RSMo Supp. 2004, defines Morphine as a Schedule II controlled substance.
  Section 195.017.4(1)(a)k, RSMo Supp. 2004, defines Hydromorphone as a Schedule II controlled substance.
A.  Relationship to Qualifications, Functions or Duties


Because EMT-Paramedics provide certain medical services in and around ambulances and emergency rooms, they have access to controlled substances, as did Deckard in this case.  Employers must be able to trust an EMT-Paramedic not to steal the controlled substances that are meant for patients.  The crime of stealing is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of an EMT-Paramedic.  Therefore, Deckard is subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(2).
B.  Essential Element of Dishonesty


An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
    Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  Stealing is an offense an essential element of which is dishonesty.  Therefore, Deckard is subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(2).
C.  Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:
 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”  

To determine whether a crime involves moral turpitude, we consider the offense rather than the underlying conduct.
  Consistent with our past decisions,
 we conclude that stealing is a crime involving moral turpitude.
III.  Violation of Trust and Confidence


Section 190.165.2(12) provides cause to discipline an EMT-Paramedic licensee for:
[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  A trust exists between a paramedic and his 
hospital employer to reliably handle controlled substances so that they will be readily available for medical use on patients.  Deckard’s theft of the controlled substances violated that trust.  There is cause for discipline under §190.165.2(12).
IV.  Violation of Drug Laws


Section 190.165.2(14) provides cause to discipline an EMT-Paramedic licensee for:
[v]iolation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

When Deckard pled guilty to stealing controlled substances, he was admitting to facts showing that he unlawfully possessed the controlled substances.  Unlawful possession of controlled substances violates § 195.202, RSMo 2000, a drug law, which provides:


1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

2.  Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony.
There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(14).
Summary


Deckard is subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(2), (12) and (14).

SO ORDERED on March 30, 2007.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner
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